

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD
CIRCUIT

No. 22-2230

KATIE SCZESNY, MARIETTE VITTI, DEBRA HAGEN, AND JAIME
RUMFIELD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

GOVERNOR PHILIP MURPHY,
Defendant-Appellee,

On appeal from the United States District Court of New Jersey's denial of a
temporary restraining order pursuant to *Fed. R. Civ. P. 65*

APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REVERSE AND REMAND
FOR ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Dana Wefer
Law Offices of Dana Wefer, Esq.
P.O. Box 374
290 Hackensack Street
Wood-Ridge, NJ 07075
Telephone: 973-610-0491
DWefer@WeferLawOffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
SUBJECT MATTER AND JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	2
C. Statement of Facts.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	15
POINT I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RELYING ON <i>JACOBSON</i> v. <i>MASSACHUSETTS</i> TO REJECT STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS.....	11
A. Strict Scrutiny is the Proper Level of Analysis.....	11
B. <i>Jacobson</i> v. <i>Massachusetts</i> does not apply.....	14
1. The Mandated Pharmaceuticals do not fall within any traditional definition of the word "vaccine".....	15
a. History of the word "vaccine".....	16
b. A New Definition Emerged in 2021.....	19
c. The smallpox vaccine in <i>Jacobson</i> and the Mandated Pharmaceuticals are nothing alike.....	23
2. <i>Jacobson</i> is factually distinguishable from The Executive Orders for a myriad of other material reasons.....	25
POINT II: EXECUTIVE ORDER 283 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS BECAUSE IT IMPERMISSIBLY INTRUDES ON THE NURSES' PRIVACY AND LIBERTY TO MAKE THEIR OWN MEDICAL DECISIONS AND IS ALSO NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.....	27

A. The Government's asserted interests.....	28
B. The Nurses' liberty and privacy rights are stronger and more compelling than the government's interests and the Executive Orders are not narrowly tailored	31
1. The Advisory panels of <i>both</i> the CDC and the FDA recommended against authorizing booster shots for healthcare workers under 50.....	31
2. The fact that the Mandated Pharmaceuticals carry serious health risks and that two of the Nurses have already been injured by them weighs in favor of their individual liberty to stop taking them.....	33
3. The Mandated Pharmaceuticals are of questionable efficacy	36
4. The novel nature of the Mandated Pharmaceuticals and the technology they use weighs in favor of the Nurses' liberty to stop taking them	38
5. The fact that the Mandated Pharmaceuticals are more likely than not to make individuals ill in the short term weighs in favor of the Nurses' liberty to stop taking them.....	39
6. The fact that the Mandated Pharmaceuticals are designed, manufactured, and sold by corporations with either extensive criminal records or, in the case of Moderna, no record at all, weighs in favor of the individual liberty to not be injected with their products.....	40
7. The fact that the federal agency tasked with ensuring pharmaceutical safety is plagued by scandals and failures directly related to the agency's failure to protect the public from unsafe pharmaceuticals favors the individual liberty to stop taking the Mandated Pharmaceuticals.....	42
8. Executive Order 283 is not narrowly tailored because it is underinclusive, ovebroad, and vague	44
9. EO 283's failure to account for any type of immunity shows that it is not narrowly tailored.....	44

10. The wide range of treatments available for covid along with its objectively low mortality rate undermines the government's interests and shows that the Executive Orders are not narrowly tailored.....46

POINT III: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF RATIONAL BASIS ANALYSIS.....46

POINT IV: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE NURSES' CLAIMS ARE NOT REDRESSABLE.....49

POINT V: GRANTING THE INJUNCTION WILL PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO, PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE NURSES, WILL NOT RESULT IN IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE GOVERNMENT, AND WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....50

CONCLUSION.....51

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994).....	51

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 U.S. 1804 (2019)	15
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Animal Health, Inc. v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 239 (D.N.J. 1997).....	45
<i>Blackmon v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 267 F.Supp.2d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	16-17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	9, 12, 13, 29
<i>Dean v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , United States Court of Federal Claims, No. 16-1245V (May 29, 2018).....	17
<i>Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Doe v. Luzerne County</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Erickson v. Dilgard</i> , 252 N.Y.S. 2d 705 (Special term 1962).....	12
<i>Frost v. Railroad Commission of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)....	10, 13
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	10
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. Court of Appeals 1990).....	12
<i>In re Osborne</i> , 294 A.2d 372 (D.C. Court of Appeals 1972).....	12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (7th Cir. 1975).....	48-49
<i>Lane v. Candura</i> , 376 N.E.2d 1232 (Mass. App. Ct. 1978)	12
<i>Maldonado v. Houstoun</i> , 157 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 U.S. 532 (2019).....	16
<i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	50
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	51
<i>Owens Ex Rel. Schafer v. American Home Prod.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 748 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	10, 13
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	13
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 301 (1993)... ..	27
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	30-31
<i>Schumacher v. Nix</i> , 965 F.2d 1262, 1266 (3d Cir. 1992)	47
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	29
<i>State of New Jersey v. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 670 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)... ..	9, 12, 27
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	28
<i>Zant v. Prevatte</i> , 286 S.E.2d 715 (Ga. 1982).....	12

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES OF COURT

14th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....i

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 283*passim*

Executive Order 2903, 9

Executive Order 294... ..*passim*

RCW 70.290.010(10)3.....19
